i do 10 O do 711°70 sídia de clayandama

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1970

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 183

(By Mr Originating on the Grante

PASSED 3 1.12, 1970

FILED IN THE OFFICE JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, IV SIGRETARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 2-18-70

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

House Bill No. 583

(Originating in the Committee on the Judiciary)
[Passed February 12, 1970; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article thirteen-a, chapter thiry of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section five-a, relating to the certification of underground surveyors and additional requirements therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article thirteen-a, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section five-a, to read as follows:

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No.583] 2

ARTICLE 13A. LAND SURVEYORS.

§30-13-5a. Underground surveying; additional requirements.

- 1 After the first day of July one thousand nine hundred
- 2 seventy, no person required to be licensed under the pro-
- 3 visions of this article shall engage in underground sur-
- 4 veying until he shall have first obtained a license under
- 5 the provisions of this article and in addition shall have
- 6 received from the board, after application therefor, a cer-
- 7 tificate to engage in underground surveying, which cer-
- 8 tificate shall remain valid so long and only so long as the
- 9 license issues to such person under the provisions of this
- 10 article remains unexpired, unsuspended and unrevoked.
- 11 In order to be eligible for such certificate such person
- 12 shall, in addition to the requirements for a license, have
- 13 three years or more experience in the practice of under-
- 14 ground surveying. In the event an application for any
- 15 such certificate is denied, all of the provisions of sections
- 16 nine and ten of this article shall be as fully applicable
- 17 as if the application denied were an application for a
- 18 license under the provisions of this article.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 583

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

felleam lampas
Chairman Senate Committee
Clayton Dourston
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Strong Rights
Clerk of the Senate
O A Blankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Short b Jackson
President of the Senate
Sent Breaiden
Speaker House of Delegates
/
The within approved this the 17th
day of February , 1970.
ancha. Phase J.
Governor
7

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2/14/70
Time 2:41p.4.